

The Kalgidhar Trust vs. taylormade Solar  
Solutions and others

C.S. No. 122 of 2022

26.03.2024

Present: Mr. Karan Singh Kanwar, Advocate for the plaintiff.

Defendants No 1 to 6 already *ex-parte*.

Mr. Neeraj Thakur, Advocate vice Mr. Maan Singh, Advocate for defendant No.7.

Pleadings are complete.

On the basis of pleadings of the parties, following issues are framed:-

1. Whether the plaintiff is entitled to a decree of mandatory injunction, directing defendants No. 1 to 7 to repair the solar cooking system and keep it in running condition, as alleged? OPP.
2. Whether the plaintiff is entitled for decree of damages of Rs.65,00,000/- along-with 18% interest per annum from the date of filing of the suit till realization of the whole amount against the defendants, as alleged? OPP.
3. Whether the suit is not maintainable? OPD7.
4. Whether the plaintiff is having no cause of action to file the present suit, if so its effect? OPD7.
5. Whether the suit is bad for non-joinder of necessary parties, if so its effect? OPD7.
6. Whether the suit is barred by limitation? OPD7.
7. Whether the suit has not been properly valued for the purpose of Court fee and jurisdiction? OPD7.
8. Relief.

The issues, so framed, are readover and explained to the parties. No other issue is claimed, pressed or made out. Onus is not objected to. Now, the

case be listed before the Additional Registrar (Judicial), for fixing the date for plaintiff's evidence. Steps be taken by both the parties within 15 days, under Order 16 Rule 1 of the Code of Civil Procedure, failing which, no assistance shall be given to the defaulting party.

March 26, 2024  
(naveen)

**( Virender Singh )**  
**Judge**